

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**  
**No. 19-5222**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

MERCK & CO., INC.; ELI LILLY AND COMPANY;  
AMGEN INC.; ASSOCIATION OF NATIONAL ADVERTISERS INC.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES;  
ALEX MICHAEL AZAR, II, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE  
SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH  
AND HUMAN SERVICES; CENTERS FOR MEDICARE AND MEDICAID  
SERVICES; SEEMA VERMA, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE CENTERS FOR MEDICARE  
& MEDICAID SERVICES,  
Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

Robert Corn-Revere  
Ronald G. London  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
1919 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 973-4200  
bobcornrevere@dwt.com  
  
*Counsel for Appellee Association  
of National Advertisers, Inc.*

Richard P. Bress  
Daniel Meron  
Michael E. Bern  
Caroline A. Flynn  
Gregory B. in den Berken  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2200  
richard.bress@lw.com  
  
*Counsel for Appellees  
Merck & Co., Inc., Eli Lilly  
and Company, and Amgen Inc.*

*(additional counsel on inside cover)*

---

Annie M. Wilson  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
330 North Wabash Avenue  
Suite 2800  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 876-7700

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
APPELLEES’ CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
GLOSSARY .....	xvi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A.    Direct-To-Consumer Advertisements .....	4
B.    The Pharmaceutical Pricing System.....	6
C.    The Challenged WAC Disclosure Rule .....	11
D.    Proceedings Below .....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	21
I.    HHS Lacks Statutory Authority To Promulgate The WAC Disclosure Rule.....	21
A.    The Rule Fails At <i>Chevron</i> Step One.....	21
B.    HHS’s General Rulemaking Provisions Do Not Give The Agency Carte Blanche To Take Any Action That Is “Reasonably Related” To Statutory Purposes.....	35
II.   The WAC Disclosure Rule Violates The First Amendment .....	41
A.    The WAC Disclosure Rule Cannot Satisfy Any Level Of First Amendment Scrutiny.....	42



	<b>Page</b>
1. The Rule Fails Under Central Hudson.....	42
2. The Rule Would Fail Even Under Zauderer.....	52
B. At A Minimum, The Rule Should Be Stayed .....	55
CONCLUSION.....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>AFL-CIO v. Chao</i> , 409 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	36
<i>Aid Association for Lutherans v. USPS</i> , 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	38
<i>American Meat Institute v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	43, 50, 52, 53
<i>American Petroleum Institute v. EPA</i> , 52 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	38
<i>Bankamerica Corp. v. United States</i> , 462 U.S. 122 (1983).....	33
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	20, 42
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	34
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. NLRB</i> , 721 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	36
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	17, 22
<i>Citizens to Save Spencer County v. U.S. EPA</i> , 600 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	37
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	22
* <i>Colorado River Indian Tribes v. National Indian Gaming Commission</i> , 466 F.3d 134 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	37, 38

\* Authorities upon which Appellees chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Cottage Health System v. Sebelius</i> , 631 F. Supp. 2d 80 (D.D.C. 2009).....	23
<i>Doe, 1 v. FCC</i> , 920 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	39, 40
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	43
<i>Engine Manufacturers Association v. South Coast Air Quality Management District</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004).....	22
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	38
<i>*FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	27, 31, 33
<i>Federal Maritime Commission v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 726 (1973).....	30
<i>Giant Food Inc. v. FTC</i> , 322 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1963).....	45, 54
<i>Goodman v. Sullivan</i> , 891 F.2d 449 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	23
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	56
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	34
<i>International Swaps &amp; Derivatives Association v. United States Commodity Futures Trading Commission</i> , 887 F. Supp. 2d 259 (D.D.C. 2012).....	36
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	31

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>League of Women Voters of the United States v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	21
<i>Loving v. IRS</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	22, 28, 30, 32
* <i>Motion Picture Association of America, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 309 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	30, 38, 39
<i>Mourning v. Family Publications Service, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973).....	19, 35, 40
<i>National Association of Manufacturers v. SEC</i> , 748 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2014), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>American Meat Institute v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	50
* <i>National Association of Manufacturers v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir 2015).....	43, 46, 50, 53, 54, 55
* <i>National Institute of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	50, 51, 52, 53, 54
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	55
<i>Pursuing America’s Greatness v. FEC</i> , 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	55, 56
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002).....	36
<i>RJ Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>American Meat Institute v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	42, 53

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. United States DOT</i> , 687 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	45
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	52
<i>Thorpe v. Housing Authority of City of Durham</i> , 393 U.S. 268 (1969).....	35, 39
<i>United States v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 432 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	35
<i>United States ex rel. Heath v. AT&amp;T, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	41
* <i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	30, 32, 35
<i>Video Software Dealers Association v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>aff'd sub nom. Brown v.</i> <i>Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	46
<i>Whitecliff, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 20 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	32
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	42
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Supreme Court</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	20, 21, 52, 53

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 705.....	4, 16, 55
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	16
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B).....	16

	<b>Page(s)</b>
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 1604.....	40
21 U.S.C. § 321(n).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 331(n).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 352(a).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 352(n).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 353c.....	5
21 U.S.C. § 353c(b)(1)(A).....	29
21 U.S.C. § 353c(c).....	29
39 U.S.C. § 401(2).....	41
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(1).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 405(a).....	41
42 U.S.C. § 1302(a).....	12, 24
42 U.S.C. § 1395.....	33
42 U.S.C. § 1395b-3.....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1395b-7.....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1395u(b)(8).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3a(c)(6)(B).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3a(f).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-21(h).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-21(i).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-21(j).....	25

	<b>Page(s)</b>
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-104(a) .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-104(c)(3) .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-111(i)(1) .....	34
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-114a(a) .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-153.....	26
42 U.S.C. § 1395hh(a)(i).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1395ddd.....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A) .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(u)(2) .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(a).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(b)(3).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(b)(3)(A) .....	28
47 U.S.C. § 303(r).....	41
Pub. L. No. 87-781, § 131, 76 Stat. 780, 791-92 (1962) (current version at 21 U.S.C. § 352(n)) .....	29
Pub. L. No. 101-508, § 4401(a)(3), 104 Stat. 1388, 1388-145 (1990).....	28
Pub. L. No. 105-33, § 4001, 111 Stat. 251, 285 (1997) (current version at 42 U.S.C. § 1395w 21(h)) .....	28, 29
Pub. L. No. 110-85, § 901(d)(2), 121 Stat. 823, 939 (2007) (current version at 21 U.S.C. § 353c).....	29
16 C.F.R. § 233.3(a).....	44
16 C.F.R. § 233.3(d) .....	44, 45
21 C.F.R. § 202.1(e).....	6

	<b>Page(s)</b>
42 C.F.R. § 100.2 .....	6
42 C.F.R. § 403.1204(a).....	26
42 C.F.R. § 423.104(d) .....	9

### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	23
Harry T. Edwards & Linda A. Elliott, <i>Federal Standards of Review</i> (3d ed. 2018).....	36
40 Fed. Reg. 58,794 (Dec. 18, 1975).....	6, 21
83 Fed. Reg. 22,692 (May 16, 2018).....	1, 11
83 Fed. Reg. 52,789 (Oct. 18, 2018).....	12, 13, 14, 21, 50, 54
84 Fed. Reg. 20,732 (May 10, 2019).....	3, 5, 16, 21, 26, 43, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 54
84 Fed. Reg. 23,832 (May 23, 2019).....	51
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>10 Things to Know About Medicare Part D Coverage and Costs in 2019</i> (June 4, 2019), <a href="https://www.kff.org/report-section/10-things-to-know-about-medicare-part-d-coverage-and-costs-in-2019-tables/">https://www.kff.org/report-section/10-things-to-know-about- medicare-part-d-coverage-and-costs-in-2019-tables/</a> .....	9
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Employer Health Benefits: 2018 Annual Survey</i> (2018), <a href="http://files.kff.org/attachment/Report-Employer-Health-Benefits-Annual-Survey-2018">http://files.kff.org/attachment/Report-Employer- Health-Benefits-Annual-Survey-2018</a> .....	8, 9, 10
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Medicaid Benefits: Prescription Drugs (Timeframe: 2018)</i> , <a href="https://www.kff.org/medicaid/state-indicator/prescription-drugs">https://www.kff.org/medicaid/state- indicator/prescription-drugs</a> (last visited Nov. 11, 2019).....	10
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Medicare Part D in 2018: The Latest on Enrollment, Premiums, and Cost Sharing</i> (May 17, 2018), <a href="https://www.kff.org/medicare/issue-brief/medicare-part-d-in-2018-the-latest-on-enrollment-premiums-and-cost-sharing">https://www.kff.org/medicare/issue-brief/medicare-part-d-in-2018- the-latest-on-enrollment-premiums-and-cost-sharing</a> .....	10



**Page(s)**

*Oxford Dictionary of English*,  
<https://www.lexico.com/en/definition/administration> .....23
